

Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report

Location:	San Pedro, CA	Accident Number:	WPR23LA352
Date & Time:	September 25, 2023, 12:50 Local	Registration:	N135WT
Aircraft:	WAYNE TODDUN SLING 4 TSI	Injuries:	2 Serious
Flight Conducted Under:	Part 91: General aviation - Instructional		

On September 25, 2023, about 1250 Pacific daylight time, an experimental amateur-built Sling 4 TSI, N135WT, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident near San Pedro, California. The pilot and passenger were seriously injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 instructional flight.

According to preliminary Automatic Dependent Surveillance Broadcast data, the airplane departed about 1223. After a flight near the coastline, the instructor turned to a northerly heading to return to the airport. At 1245 the airplane turned to a northerly heading and about one minute later it began a descent from an altitude of about 2,400 ft mean sea level. At 1246:46, the pilot reported to air traffic control that he had "an engine failure" and requested approval to land. The controller immediately cleared the airplane to land and the pilot acknowledged the clearance. He then asked the pilot for his desired runway and the pilot responded with the "south runways", referring to runways 29R and 29L. There were no further transmissions from the pilot.

A witness video that recorded the accident flight from about 1249 showed a trail of white smoke behind the airplane as it maintained a northerly heading. Approximately 12 seconds later the smoke ceased and the airplane subsequently began a right descending turn. The airplane then entered a steep right turn in a nose down attitude and rapidly descended towards the ground as it disappeared from view.

The airplane impacted a field about 3 nm southeast from the pilot's destination airport, Zamperini Field Airport (TOA), Torrance, California.

The wreckage was retained for further examination.



Photograph 1: Accident airplane seconds before impact

Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information

Aircraft Make:	WAYNE TODDUN	Registration:	N135WT
Model/Series:	SLING 4 TSI	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:	Yes		
Operator:	Sling Flying Club, LLC	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	Pilot school (141)
Operator Designator Code:	SPYS		

Meteorological Information and Flight Plan

Conditions at Accident Site:		Condition of Light:	
Observation Facility, Elevation:	KTOA,90 ft msl	Observation Time:	12:49 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	3 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	23°C /16°C
Lowest Cloud Condition:	Few / 1500 ft AGL	Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	12 knots / , 280°
Lowest Ceiling:		Visibility:	6 miles
Altimeter Setting:	30.05 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	None
Departure Point:	Torrance, CA (TOA)	Destination:	Torrance, CA (TOA)

Wreckage and Impact Information

Crew Injuries:	1 Serious	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:	1 Serious	Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	2 Serious	Latitude, Longitude:	33.762117,-118.29072

Administrative Information

Investigator In Charge (IIC):	Stein, Stephen
Additional Participating Persons:	Richard Sanchez; Federal Aviation Administration; Long Beach, CA Cyril George; South African Civil Aviation Authority; Johannesburg Bernhard Kobylik; Austrian Federal Safety Investigation Authority; Vienna
Investigation Class:	Class 3
Note:	The NTSB did not travel to the scene of this accident.